matters the Employer reserves the right to alter its position as contained herein in relation to any 

outstanding matter. 

ARTICLE 1 - PREAMBLE 

*1.2  In this Agreement: 

*(u) "10.5 Month Employee"- means an Employee who occupies a permanent full-time or 
permanent part-time position and is paid annually for two hundred sixteen (216) days as 
follows; two hundred six (206) working days, and ten (10) holidays together with vacation 
pay in accordance with Article 11. as that is identified in Articles 8.3(a) & 8.3(b). 
Classifications identified in Article 8.3(a)  & 8.3(b) will be paid the applicable 
holiday(s) together with vacation pay in accordance with Article 10 & Article 11.

[...]

*(d) For classifications may that have travel responsibilities which may necessitate travel 

outside normal work hours, such additional time will be banked at the applicable 

overtime rate and such time will be used when operationally feasible.  

*8.3      *(a)  The work year shall be one hundred ninety-five (195) days per year 

as corresponds to the school year as established by the Employer, 

plus a total of eleven (11) additional days which shall be either 

immediately after        school closing in June, or immediately prior to 

school opening in September, or a combination of both as 

determined by the Employer as per the following list: 

• School Administrative Assistants; and 

• Administrative Assistants in CO’s Central/Regional Office; 

*(b) The work year shall be one hundred ninety-five (195) days per year as 

corresponds to the school year as established by the Employer, plus a 

total of ten (10) additional days which shall be either immediately after       

school closing in June, or immediately prior to school opening in 

September, or a combination of both as determined by the Employer as